## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

PROPERTY COLLATERAL AT REEL 3551 FRAME 0424

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                    | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                  |
|---|----------|----------------|------------------------------|
| CREDIT SUISSE, CAYMAN<br>ISLANDS BRANCH |          | 10/29/2009     | a Swiss Banking Corporation: |

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | THE STAR TRIBUNE COMPANY |
|-----------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 425 Portland Avenue      |
| City:           | Minneapolis              |
| State/Country:  | MINNESOTA                |
| Postal Code:    | 55405                    |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE    |

| Name:           | STAR TRIBUNE HOLDINGS CORPORATION |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 425 Portland Avenue               |
| City:           | Minneapolis                       |
| State/Country:  | MINNESOTA                         |
| Postal Code:    | 55405                             |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE             |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                |
|----------------------|---------|--------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2829742 | HELPING LITTLE HEROES    |
| Registration Number: | 2833774 | HOMER HANKY              |
| Registration Number: | 2522959 | KIDS WIN WIRED INTO NEWS |
| Registration Number: | 2254715 | LOVELINES                |
| Registration Number: | 3202992 | MARQ                     |
| Registration Number: | 1665809 | MINDWORKS                |
| Registration Number: | 3490622 | MINNESCAPES              |
|                      | ٦       | TDADEMADIA               |

| Registration Number: | 3152719 | MINNESOTA POLL                            |
|----------------------|---------|---|
| Registration Number: | 2206833 | MINNESOTA WE LOVE IT HERE                 |
| Registration Number: | 3080993 | SHOPMINNESOTA.COM                         |
| Registration Number: | 1495070 | STAR TRIBUNE                              |
| Registration Number: | 1495758 | STAR TRIBUNE                              |
| Registration Number: | 1547302 | STAR TRIBUNE NEWSPAPER OF THE TWIN CITIES |
| Registration Number: | 1547301 | STAR TRIBUNE NEWSPAPER OF THE TWIN CITIES |
| Registration Number: | 2249689 | STARTRIBUNE COM                           |
| Registration Number: | 2216881 | STRIB STUFF                               |
| Registration Number: | 3252832 | VITA.MN                                   |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com, kristin.azcona@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 038263-0164       |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Kristin J. Azcona |
| Signature:              | /kja/             |
| Date:                   | 04/16/2010        |

#### **Total Attachments: 18**

source=Star Tribune Release#page1.tif source=Star Tribune Release#page2.tif source=Star Tribune Release#page3.tif source=Star Tribune Release#page4.tif source=Star Tribune Release#page5.tif source=Star Tribune Release#page6.tif source=Star Tribune Release#page7.tif source=Star Tribune Release#page8.tif source=Star Tribune Release#page9.tif source=Star Tribune Release#page10.tif source=Star Tribune Release#page11.tif source=Star Tribune Release#page12.tif source=Star Tribune Release#page13.tif source=Star Tribune Release#page14.tif source=Star Tribune Release#page15.tif source=Star Tribune Release#page16.tif source=Star Tribune Release#page17.tif

source=Star Tribune Release#page18.tif

# RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of October 29, 2009, is made by Credit Suisse, Cayman Islands branch, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties, pursuant to the termination of the Second Lien Senior Secured Credit Agreement, dated as of March 5, 2007 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among The Star Tribune, a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the Collateral Agent, the Lenders party thereto, and RBS Securities Corporation, as Syndication Agent and the termination of the Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of March 5, 2007 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") made by the Borrower and Star Tribune Holdings Company (together with the Borrower, each referred to herein individually as a Grantor and collectively as Grantors) and the Collateral Agent. Capitalized terms defined in the Credit Agreement and used herein, but not otherwise defined herein, have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement.

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, each Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under certain property and other assets of such Grantor, including Patent Collateral, Trademark Collateral, and Copyright Collateral (each as defined below);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Grantor executed the Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated May 4, 2007 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to tome, the "IP Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors and the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties, pursuant to which the Borrower granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all the Borrower's right, title and interest in, to and under the "Patent Collateral" (as defined in the IP Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Grantor executed the IP Security Agreement, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 30, 2007 at Reel/Frame No. 3551/0424 pursuant to which each Grantor granted to Collateral Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>" (as defined in the IP Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Grantor executed the IP Security Agreement, and recorded with the U.S. Copyright Office on July 3, 2007 at Volume 3561 Document No. 982 and an Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement dated March 26, 2008 and recorded with the U.S. Copyright Office on May 22, 2008 at Volume 3566 Document No. 154, pursuant to which each Grantor granted to Collateral Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the "Copyright Collateral" (as defined in the IP Security Agreement); and

OC\1031128.2

WHEREAS, in connection with the each of the Grantors satisfaction of all of its obligations under the Credit Agreement and under the Security Agreement, as applicable, the IP Security Agreement has been terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

The Collateral Agent hereby releases, transfers and assigns, without recourse, unto the Grantors, all of its security interest and lien on all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, Trademark Collateral, and the Copyright Collateral, including the patents and patent applications, the trademark and service mark registrations, and the copyright registrations listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "<u>Released Collateral</u>").

The Collateral Agent authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office and any other applicable registry, the filing of Uniform Commercial Code financing statements and the filing or recording of any other document or instrument necessary to place on record the release of the Agent's Lien upon and security interest in the Patent Collateral, the Trademark Collateral, and the Copyright Collateral by the Borrower or any person authorized or designated by the Borrower, and any such recordation or filing shall be deemed to have been authorized by the Collateral Agent.

The Collateral Agent agrees to provide the Grantors with any additional authorization necessary to effect the release of its security interest in the Released Collateral.

2

OC\1031128.2 038263-0164

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Release as of the date first set forth above.

CREDIT SUISSE, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH,

as Collateral Agent

By: \_\_ Name:

Didier Siffer

Title:

Managing Director

By: \_\_\_ Name: Title:

Bryan J. Matthew

Director

[RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL]

# SCHEDULE I

# U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

# U.S. TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

See attached.

4

OC\1031128.2

038263-0164

| Mark                                      | International<br>Class(es) | Application No.<br>Filing Date | Registration No.<br>Registration Date |
|---|----------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| HELPING LITTLE HEROES                     | 36                         | 76522454<br>13-JUN-2003        | 2829742<br>06-APR-2004                |
| HOMER HANKY                               | 24                         | 76450714<br>18-SEP-2002        | 2833774<br>20-APR-2004                |
| KIDS WIN WIRED INTO NEWS                  | 41                         | 75434321<br>13-FEB-1998        | 2522959<br>25-DEC-2001                |
| LOVELINES                                 | 41                         | 75253845<br>07-MAR-1997        | 2254715<br>22-JUN-1999                |
| MARQ                                      | 16                         | 78809779<br>08-FEB-2006        | 3202992<br>23-JAN-2007                |
| MINDWORKS                                 | 16                         | 74046280<br>04-APR-1990        | 1665809<br>26-NOV-1991                |
| MINNESCAPES                               | 16, 39                     | 78947745<br>08-AUG-2006        | 3490622<br>19-AUG-2008                |
| MINNESOTA POLL                            | 35                         | 76653518<br>17-JAN-2006        | 3152719<br>10-OCT-2006                |
| MINNESOTA WE LOVE IT HERE                 | 25                         | 75333193<br>30-JUL-1997        | 2206833<br>01-DEC-1998                |
| SHOPMINNESOTA.COM                         | 35                         | 78518262<br>17-NOV-2004        | 3080993<br>11-APR-2006                |
| STAR TRIBUNE                              | 16                         | 73682213<br>03-SEP-1987        | 1495070<br>05-JUL-1988                |
| StarTribune                               | 16                         | 73682535<br>04-SEP-1987        | 1495758<br>12-JUL-1988                |
| STAR TRIBUNE NEWSPAPER OF THE TWIN CITIES | 16                         | 73682543<br>04-SEP-1987        | 1547302<br>11-JUL-1989                |
| StarTribune                               | 16                         | 73682428<br>03-SEP-1987        | 1547301<br>11-JUL-1989                |
| STARTRIBUNE COM                           | 42                         | 75486529<br>18-MAY-1998        | 2249689<br>01-JUN-1999                |
| STRIB STUFF                               | 35                         | 75225828<br>15-JAN-1997        | 2216881<br>12-JAN-1999                |
| VITA.MN                                   | 16, 41                     | 77052861<br>29-NOV-2006        | 3252832<br>19-JUN-2007                |

1

# U.S. COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS

See attached.

5

OC\1031128.2

# SCHEDULE C

# Copyrights

#### Documents

| Claimant                              | Title  | Registration<br>Number | Registration<br>Date | <u>Date of</u><br>Publication | <u>Date of</u><br>Creation |
|---------------------------------------|--|------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| Star Tribune                          | a vitte  | Partire Property       | <b>233</b>           | Tuoncation                    | Creation                   |
|                                       | Presentation to NSP  | TX-3-300-<br>023       | 2 Mar 92             | 4 Dec 91                      | 1991                       |
| Star Tribune                          | Game 3: Braves David<br>Justice signals his run in<br>the bottom of the 12 <sup>th</sup> | VA-534-<br>880         | 4 Dec 92             | 31 Oct 91                     | 1991                       |
| Star Tribune                          | Game 6: Kirby Puckett's third inning catch near the top of the glass                     | VA-534-<br>881         | 4 Dec 92             | 31 Oct 91                     | . 1991                     |
| Star Tribune                          | Game 7: None shone<br>brighter than Jack<br>Morris in the final game                     | VA-535-<br>145         | 4 Dec 92             | 31 Oct 91                     | 1991                       |
| Star Tribune                          | Game 5: Watching the carnage, the mood of the twins fell                                 | VA-538-<br>897         | 9 Dec 92             | 31 Oct 91                     | 1991                       |
| Cowles Media<br>Company. Star Tribune | Game 4: Smith rams full force into Harper in the 5 <sup>th</sup>                         | VA-543-<br>600         | 4 Dec 92             | 31 Oct 91                     | 1991                       |
| Cowles Media<br>Company. Star Tribune | Scott Erickson, armed and dangerous  | VA-543-<br>601         | 8 Dec 92             | 8 Oct 91                      | 1991                       |
| Cowles Media<br>Company. Star Tribune | Game 1: Greg Gagne<br>delivered with his bat in<br>the fifth inning                      | VA-543-<br>602         | 4 Dec 92             | 31 Oct 91                     | 1991                       |
| Star Tribune                          | Game 2: Waiting for<br>Godot? Brian Harper<br>and Tom Kelly take a<br>breather           | VA-543-<br>803         | 4 Dec 92             | 31 Oct 91                     | 1991                       |
| The Star Tribune<br>Company           | Fish Minnesota   | VA-935-<br>015         | 2 Jul 98             | 24 Apr 98                     | 1997                       |
| Star Tribune Company                  | We love it here  | VA-973-<br>442         | 6 Apr 99             | 16 Nov 96                     | 1995                       |
| Star Tribune Company                  | Star design  | VA-999-<br>491         | 9 Aug 99             | 18 Nov 98                     | 1998                       |
| Star Tribune Company                  | Star Tribune Kids Win:<br>Wired into news: world<br>connections                          | TX-5-077-<br>253       | 18 Oct 99            | 28 Feb 99                     | 1999                       |
| Star Tribune Company                  | Star Tribune Kids Win:<br>Wired into news: US  | TX-5-077-<br>254       | 18 Oct 99            | 28 Feb 99                     | 1999                       |

| <u>Claimant</u>      | <u>Title</u>  | Registration<br>Number | Registration Date | Date of Publication | Date of Creation |
|----------------------|---|------------------------|-------------------|---------------------|------------------|
|                      | connections   |                        |                   |                     |                  |
| Star Tribune Company | Star Tribune Kids Win:<br>Wired into news, vol. 1,<br>6 <sup>th</sup> grade | TX-5-079-<br>852       | 18 Oct 99         | 31 Aug 98           | 1997             |
| Star Tribune Company | Star Tribune Kids Win:<br>Wired into news, vol. 1,<br>7 <sup>th</sup> grade | TX-5-079-<br>853       | 18 Oct 99         | 31 Aug 98           | 1997             |

### Serials

| <u>Claimant</u> | <u>Title</u>                 | Reg. No.     | Reg. Date | Issue<br><u>Daté</u> |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--------------|-----------|----------------------|
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-539-917 | 9 Apr 93  | 1993                 |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-539-936 | 12 Apr 93 | 1993                 |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-630-163 | 20 May 93 | 1993                 |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-630-210 | 30 Aug 93 | 1993                 |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-630-206 | 31 Aug 93 | 1993                 |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-694-479 | 10 Oct 93 | 1993                 |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-694-494 | 8 Nov 93  | 1993                 |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX-3-694-418 | 23 Nov 93 | 1993                 |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-786-959 | 28 Feb 94 | 1993                 |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-774-437 | 28 Feb 94 | 1993                 |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-774-436 | 28 Feb 94 | 1993                 |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-754-576 | 4 Mar 94  | 1994                 |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-833-274 | 31 May 94 | 1994                 |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-803-759 | 20 Jun 94 | 1994                 |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-909-792 | 25 Jul 94 | 1994                 |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-909-808 | 17 Aug 94 | 1994                 |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-909-750 | 14 Oct 94 | 1994                 |

| <u>Claimant</u>  | i <u>Title</u>               | Reg. No.     | Reg. Date | Issue<br>Date |
|--|------------------------------|--------------|-----------|---------------|
| Star Tribune   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-925-597 | 7 Nov 94  | 1994          |
| Star Tribune   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-970-223 | 19 Dec 94 | 1994          |
| Star Tribune   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-991-925 | 9 Jan 95  | 1994          |
| Star Tribune   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-976-812 | 23 Jan 95 | 1994          |
| Star Tribune   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-950-894 | 13 Feb 95 | 1994          |
| Star Tribune   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-013-360 | 3 Арт 95  | 1995          |
| Star Tribune   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-016-570 | 14 Apr 95 | 1995          |
| Star Tribune   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-083-517 | 2 Aug 95  | 1995          |
| Star Tribune   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-101-763 | 3 Aug 95  | 1995          |
| Star Tribune   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-103-725 | 13 Aug 95 | 1995          |
| Star Tribune   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-101-777 | 25 Aug 95 | 1995          |
| Star Tribune   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-110-632 | 3 Oct 95  | 1995          |
| Star Tribune   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-123-183 | 13 Nov 95 | 1995          |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-165-912 | 27 Dec 95 | 1995          |
| Star Tribune, a division<br>of Cowles Media<br>Company | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-181-224 | 22 Jan 96 | 1995          |
| Star Tribune, a division<br>of Cowles Media<br>Company | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-237-032 | 7 Feb 96  | 1995          |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media               | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-194-918 | 1 Apr 96  | 1996          |

| <u>(Claimant</u>                                       | <u> Litle</u>                | Reg. No.     | Reg Date  | Issue<br>Date                                     |
|--|------------------------------|--------------|-----------|---|
| Company  |                              |              |           | 3 19 10 71 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 |
| Star Tribune, a division<br>of Cowles Media<br>Company | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-194-926 | 8 Apr 96  | 1995  |
| Star Tribune, a division<br>of Cowles Media<br>Company | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-224-983 | 10 May 96 | 1996  |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-234-074 | 4 Jun 96  | 1996  |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-307-948 | 25 Jul 96 | 1996  |
| Star Tribune, a division<br>of Cowles Media<br>Company | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-363-166 | 26 Nov 96 | 1996  |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-364-048 | 26 Nov 96 | 1996  |
| Star Tribune, a division<br>of Cowles Media<br>Company | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-439-643 | 31 Jan 97 | 1996  |
| Star Tribune, a division<br>of Cowles Media<br>Company | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-419-885 | 31 Jan 97 | 1996  |
| Star Tribune, a division<br>of Cowles Media<br>Company | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-439-661 | 27 Feb 97 | 1996  |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-434-627 | 27 Feb 97 | 1996  |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-434-624 | 27 Feb 97 | 1996  |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-477-839 | 27 May 97 | 1996  |
| Star Tribune, a division<br>of Cowles Media<br>Company | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-477-765 | 6 Jun 97  | 1997  |
| Star Tribune   | Star Tribune,                | TX 3-925-572 | 8 Jun 97  | 1994  |

| <u>Claimant</u>  | ÷ <u>Title</u>               | Reg. No.     | Reg. Date | Issue<br>Date |
|--|------------------------------|--------------|-----------|---------------|
|  | Minneapolis                  |              |           |               |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-500-742 | 30 Jun 97 | 1997          |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-518-133 | 25 Jul 97 | 1997          |
| Star Tribune, a division<br>of Cowles Media<br>Company | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-538-113 | 18 Aug 97 | 1997          |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-560-713 | 29 Sep 97 | 1997          |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-548-092 | 29 Sep 97 | 1997          |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-584-516 | 1 Dec 97  | 1997          |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-502-430 | 14 Jan 98 | 1997          |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-616-456 | 11 Feb 98 | 1997          |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-616-506 | 2 Mar 98  | 1997          |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune, Minneapolis    | TX 4-661-118 | 3 Apr 98  | 1997          |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-650-369 | 6 Арт 98  | 1998          |
| Star Tribune, a division<br>of Cowles Media<br>Company | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-650-323 | 8 Apr 98  | 1997          |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-661-090 | 20 Apr 98 | 1998          |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-740-451 | 17 Jun 98 | 1998          |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-786-586 | 28 Sep 98 | 1998          |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-770-480 | 28 Sep 98 | 1998          |
| Star Tribune Company                                   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-802-155 | 28 Sep 98 | 1998          |

| <u>Claimant</u>  | <u>Title</u>                 | Reg. No.     | Reg. Date | <u>Issue</u><br>Date |
|--|------------------------------|--------------|-----------|----------------------|
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-786-585 | 20 Oct 98 | 1998                 |
| Star Tribune, a division<br>of Cowles Media<br>Company | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-778-894 | 20 Oct 98 | 1998                 |
| Star Tribune, a division of Cowles Media Company       | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-646-768 | 4 Dec 98  | 1998                 |
| Star Tribune Company                                   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-824-192 | 15 Jan 99 | 1998                 |
| Star Tribune Company                                   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-874-122 | 10 Mar 99 | 1998                 |
| Star Tribune Company                                   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-870-828 | 7 Apr 99  | 1998                 |
| Star Tribune Company                                   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-870-870 | 7 Apr 99  | 1999                 |
| Star Tribune Company                                   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-894-405 | 20 May 99 | 1999                 |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-911-852 | 9 Jun 99  | 1999                 |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-938-656 | 16 Jul 99 | 1999                 |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-268-913 | 19 Aug 99 | 1999                 |
| Star Tribune Company                                   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 4-054-847 | 28 Sep 99 | 1999                 |
| Star Tribune Company                                   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-767-469 | 20 Oct 99 | 1999                 |
| Star Tribune Company                                   | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 3-767-439 | 20 Oct 99 | 1999                 |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-006-130 | 4 Nov 99  | 1999                 |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-052-257 | 23 Feb 00 | 1999                 |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-052-086 | 9 Mar 00  | 1999                 |
| Star Tribune Newspaper                                 | Star Tribune,                | TX 5-092-881 | 8 May 00  | 2000                 |

| <u>Claimant</u>                           | <u>Title</u>                 | Reg. No.     | RegiDate  | Issue<br>Date |
|---|------------------------------|--------------|-----------|---------------|
| of the Twin Cities                        | Minneapolis                  |              |           |               |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-268-912 | 8 May 00  | 2000          |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-093-536 | 17 May 00 | 2000          |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-115-617 | 15 Jun 00 | 2000          |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-006-432 | 11 Jul 00 | 2000          |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-146-133 | 8 Aug 00  | 2000          |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-171-834 | 31 Aug 00 | 2000          |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-198-639 | 1 Nov 00  | 2000          |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-198-632 | 13 Nov 00 | 2000          |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-205-509 | 22 Nov 00 | 2000          |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-274-376 | 2 Feb 01  | 2000          |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-278-309 | 9 Feb 01  | 2000          |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | ŤX 5-286-632 | 30 Mar 01 | 2001          |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-286-664 | 30 Mar 01 | 2001          |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-321-463 | 30 May 01 | 2001          |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-355-337 | 9 Aug 01  | 2001          |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-355-336 | 9 Aug 01  | 2001          |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-405-023 | 17 Sep 01 | 2001          |

| Claimant                                  | "Title                       | Reg. No.     | Reg. Date | <u>Issüe</u><br><u>Date</u> |
|---|------------------------------|--------------|-----------|-----------------------------|
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-419-214 | 30 Oct 01 | 2001                        |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-396-054 | 2 Nov 01  | 2001                        |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-433-201 | 23 Nov 01 | 2001                        |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-456-241 | 11 Jan 02 | 2001                        |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-456-231 | 17 Jan 02 | 2001                        |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-590-478 | 21 Mar 02 | 2002                        |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-590-473 | 9 Apr 02  | 2001                        |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-590-479 | 29 Apr 02 | 2002                        |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-590-477 | 3 Jun 02  | 2002                        |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-590-480 | 18 Jun 02 | 2002                        |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-683-875 | 22 Jul 02 | 2002                        |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-630-747 | 22 Aug 02 | 2002                        |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-651-900 | 29 Sep 02 | 2002                        |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-673-202 | 19 Nov 02 | 2002                        |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-651-813 | 11 Dec 02 | 2002                        |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-651-908 | 9 Jan 03  | 2002                        |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-673-173 | 30 Jan 03 | 2002                        |
| Star Tribune Newspaper                    | Star Tribune,                | TX 5-707-899 | 11 Apr 03 | 2003                        |

| <u>Claimant</u>                              | Title                        | Reg. No.              | Reg. Date | Issue |
|--|------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------|-------|
| of the Twin Cities                           | Minneapolis                  |                       |           |       |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-731 <b>-</b> 997 | 21 May 03 | 2003  |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-800-560          | 7 Jul 03  | 2003  |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-800-521          | 25 Jul 03 | 2003  |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-809-522          | 22 Sep 03 | 2003  |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-807-249          | 26 Sep 03 | 2003  |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-807-232          | 10 Oct 03 | 2003  |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-870-345          | 12 Nov 03 | 2003  |
| Star Tribune Newspaper<br>of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-873-890          | 9 Dec 03  | 2003  |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-892-656          | 5 Feb 04  | 2003  |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-921-973          | 13 Feb 04 | 2003  |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-921-958          | 5 Apr 04  | 2004  |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-964-831          | 16 Apr 04 | 2004  |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-964-169          | 17 May 04 | 2004  |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-995-727          | 21 Jul 04 | 2004  |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 5-996-402          | 26 Jul 04 | 2004  |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-018-387          | 25 Aug 04 | 2004  |
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-052-629          | 12 Oct 04 | 2004  |

| Elaimant                                  | di di Tide                   | Reg. No.     | Reg. Date | <u>lissue</u><br>Date |
|---|------------------------------|--------------|-----------|-----------------------|
| Star Tribune Newspaper of the Twin Cities | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-071-975 | 15 Nov 04 | 2004                  |
| Star Tribune                              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-078-198 | 1 Dec 04  | 2004                  |
| Star Tribune                              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-093-155 | 12 Jan 05 | 2004                  |
| Star Tribune                              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-104-817 | 26 Jan 05 | 2004                  |
| Star Tribune                              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-144-002 | 21 Mar 05 | 2004                  |
| Star Tribune                              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-150-153 | 21 Mar 05 | 2005                  |
| Star Tribune                              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-150-080 | 15 Apr 05 | 2005                  |
| Star Tribune                              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-193-961 | 18 Jul 05 | 2005                  |
| Star Tribune                              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-215-856 | 18 Jul 05 | 2005                  |
| Star Tribune                              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-222-652 | 7 Sep 05  | 2005                  |
| Star Tribune                              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-222-654 | 20 Sep 05 | 2005                  |
| Star Tribune                              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-246-924 | 24 Oct 05 | 2005                  |
| Star Tribune                              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-246-925 | 24 Oct 05 | 2005                  |
| Star Tribune                              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-265-654 | 23 Dec 05 | 2005                  |
| Star Tribune                              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-331-339 | 19 Jan 06 | 2005                  |
| Star Tribune                              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-300-306 | 8 Feb 06  | 2005                  |
| Star Tribune                              | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-331-226 | 22 Feb 06 | 2005                  |
| Star Tribune                              | Star Tribune,                | TX 6-326-586 | 21 Mar 06 | 2006                  |

| <u>Claimant</u> | Title                        | Reg. No.     | Reg. Date  | <u>Issue</u><br><u>Date</u> |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--------------|------------|-----------------------------|
|                 | Minneapolis                  |              |            |                             |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-334-950 | 5 May 06   | 2006                        |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-334-951 | 15 May 06  | 2006                        |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-422-124 | 13 Jul 06  | 2006                        |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-417-275 | 31 Jul 06  | 2006                        |
| Star Tribune    | Star Tribune,<br>Minneapolis | TX 6-461-711 | 3 Nov 2006 | 2006                        |

**RECORDED: 04/16/2010**